
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5955
ANSWERED ON:04.05.2005
ROAD PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU
Kharventhan Shri Salarapatty Kuppusamy

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Expressways, State Highways and National Highways in Tamil Nadu, district-wise;

(b) the present status and the number of road projects taken up during the last three years;

(c) whether the Government has received any specific demand for road projects in Dindigul and Erode districts; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI K. H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a) This Ministry is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of National Highways in the country. State Highways are within the purview of the respective State Governments. A list showing 24 number of National Highways, district-wise, in the State of Tamil Nadu is given in Annexure-I. There is no Expressway in the State of Tamil Nadu.

(b) During the last three years, 286 projects were under implementation on the National Highways in Tamil Nadu. Out of these, 183 have been completed.

(c) & (d) Yes Sir. The Government has received a list of 10 proposals as given in Annexure-II for development of National Highways in Dindigul and Erode districts of Tamil Nadu for inclusion in the Annual Plan 2005-06.

ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5955 FOR ANSWER ON
04.5.2005 ASKED BY SHRI S.K. KHARVENTHAN REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU

Sl. No. Name of District    National Highways passing through the District

1    Chennai                    4,5,45&205(4 Nos.)
2    Coimbatore                 47,67,209,67Extn.(4 Nos.)
3    Cuddalore                  45A, 45(2 Nos.)
4    Dharmapuri                 7(1 No.)
5    Dindigul                   45,209,7,45Extn.(4 Nos.)
6    Erode                      47,67,209(3 Nos.)
7    Kancheepuram               4,45(2 Nos.)
8    Kanniyakumari              47,7,47B(3 Nos.)
9    Karur                      7,67(2 Nos.)
10   Krishnagiri                46,7,219,66(4 Nos.)
11   Madurai                    45,45B,7,49,208(5 Nos.)
12   Nagapattinam              67, 45A(2 Nos.)
13   Namakkal                   7,47(2 Nos.)
14   Nilgiris                  (0 No.)
15   Perambalur                 45(1 No.)
16   Pudukkottai               45B, 210(2 Nos.)
17   Ramanathapuram            49210(2 Nos.)
18   Salem                     47,7,68(3 Nos.)
19   Sivagangai                49210(2 Nos.)
20   Thanjavur                 45C, 67(2 Nos.)
21   Theni                     49(1 No.)
22   Thiruvannamalai           66(1 No.)
23   Thiruvarur                67(1 No.)
24   Thoothukudi               7A, 7, 45B(3 Nos.)
25   Tirunelveli               7, 208, 7A, 47B(4 Nos.)
26   Tiruvallur                5, 4, 205(3 Nos.)
27   Trichy                   45,45B,210, 67(4 Nos.)
28   Vellore                  4,46, 205(3 Nos.)
29   Villupuram               66, 45, 68, 45A(4 Nos.)


29   Villupuram               66, 45, 68, 45A(4 Nos.)
30   Virudhunagar              7, 208, 45B(3 Nos.)

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5955 FOR ANSWER
ON 04.5.2005 ASKED BY SHRI S.K. KHARVENTHAN REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU

SL. No.      Name of Road Projects

1.           Reconstruction of minor bridge at km 33/2 of NH 209 including approaches.

2.           Forming bypass to Oddanchatram town in km 23/2 to 31/2 of NH 209.

3.           Land acquisition for the realignment in km 36/8 to 39/0 of NH 209 (Chatrapatty bypass).

4.           Strengthening of NH 209 in km 198/0-211/0, 219/0-222/0.

5.           Improvement to Riding Quality in km 40/0-73/4 of NH 45Extn
6.           Improvement to Riding Quality in km 2/75-28/0 of NH 45Extn

7          Improvement to Riding Quality in km 325/0-357/0 of NH 45

8.          Forming pedestrian footpath in km 0/0-52/0 of NH 209 (Dindigul to Palani).

9.          Detailed engineering for Sathyamangalam bypass.
10.         Paved shoulder including providing wearing surface in km 0/0-1/2, 3/6-4/4, 5/8-8/8,
  11/0-12/8 & 18/0-19/0 of NH 209.
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